
Control Number 3 Digit Code 2 Letter Code

1. Large wooden way-marker 100 BO - Barn Owl

2. Wooden post 101

3. Wooden bridge 102

4. Wooden post 103

5. Wooden post 114

6. Wooden bench 104

7. Wooden post 105

8. Wooden fence 106

9. Large round post 107

10. Wooden bench 108

11. Wooden post 110

12. Large wooden way-marker 111

13. Wooden bench 112

14. Wooden post 113



Survey October 2020-21 by Chris Smithard
ISSprOM 2019

Artwork © Chris Smithard.
cdsmithard@gmail.com

© Ayr Orienteering Club 2020
Dean Castle Car Park Grid Reference

NS435391

Access to the land shown on this map
is covered by the principles set out in the
Scottish Outdoor Access Code. For further
information see outdooraccess-scotland.com

contour
form line
knolls
earth bank
earthwall
small erosion gully
gully
impassable water
stream
ditch
impassable marsh
passable marsh
indistinct marsh
linear marsh
crag
impassable crag
boulder
boulder cluster
open
rough open
open, scattered trees
rough open, scattered trees
rough open, scattered bushes
forest
vegetation: slow running
forest: walk
impassable vegetation
undergrowth: slow runnng
undergrowth: difficult to run
open sandy ground
hedge - passable / distinct fallen tree
impassable hedge
distinct tree
small tree / bush
paved area
paved path
unpaved path
small path
indisinct path
steps
wall
retaining wall
fence
gate
building
canopy
play equipment
memorial/sculpture
other man made object
bridge

Scale 1:4000
5m contour interval
Magnetic North 2020

Dean Park

0 300metres

3
4

5
6

7

8

11

1

2

9

10

12

13

14

Short 1.7 km 45 m

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

100
101
102
103
114
104
105
106
107
108
110
111
112
113

Start: Single Tree

Road/Path Junction

Path Junction

Bridge, S. Side

Path Junction

W. Bench

Bench

Knoll

Road/Path Junction

Road/Path Junction

Bench

Path Junction

Path Junction

Hill

Path Junction

Navigate 100 m to Finish

DCCP Permanent -short 1:4000

3
4

5
6

7

8

11

1

2

9

10

12

13

14


