DEAN CASTLE COUNTRY PARK ORIENTEERING COURSE (SHORT, 1.4KM)

The start of our brand new orienteering course is at the main car park. This is marked on your map by a red triangle, and on the ground by a post with an orange/white square. Try and use your map to guide you to all the numbered 'controls' within the park. Controls are orange/white squares, fixed to a wooden post or other permanent structure. See the table below for more detail. It is best to follow the numerical order, as this will lead you across the terrain in a logical fashion. As you will see from the table below, we are asking you to gather the two letter code printed on every control. This is your proof that you have been there!

For an extra challenge, every two letter code represents the common name of a mammal, amphibian, flower or bird found in the UK. To get you started, control No. 1 has the letters BO.....no, it's not body odour, but BARN OWL! Can you guess the rest?

Control Number	3 Digit Code	2 Letter Code
1. Large wooden way-marker	100	BO - Barn Owl
2. Wooden post	101	
3. Wooden bridge	102	
4. Wooden post	103	
5. Wooden post	114	
6. Wooden bench	104	
7. Wooden post	105	
8. Wooden fence	106	
9. Large round post	107	
10. Wooden bench	108	
11. Wooden post	110	
12. Large wooden way-marker	111	
13. Wooden bench	112	
14. Wooden post	113	

eastayrshireleisure.com







